exclusively from the Surface Premises. 

Accordingly, it is agreed as follows: 

1. COMPENSATION TO SURFACE OWNER:

As compensation to the Surface Owner for the use of the Surface Premises, Lessee agrees

to the following: 

(a) Lessee shall pay to Surface Owner (i) Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00)

within thirty (30) days after the Parties’ execution and delivery of this Agreement

and the Oil and Gas Lease; and (ii) Twenty Million Dollars ($20,000,000.00)  upon

the first to occur of:

(i) thirty (30) days after Lessee receives all requisite permits (as reasonably

[...]

EVERY WELL DRILLED UNDER SUCH EASEMENT HAS BEEN PLUGGED

AND ABANDONED, WHICH TERM MAY EXTEND BEYOND THE

EXPIRATION OR TERMINATION OF THIS AGREEMENT. AS PART OF THE

GRANTING OF THIS SUBSURFACE EASEMENT, LESSEE AGREES AS

FOLLOWS:

(i) no wells hereunder will be fracture stimulated at any depth above two

thousand five hundred feet (2,500’) from the surface; and

(ii) 
(iii) for each well to be drilled which will have a take point (as that phrase is

currently defined in 16 Texas Administrative Code § 3.86(a)(11))  outside

of the Chaparral Unit (as defined in that certain Pooling Authority for the